
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Judith Shore, Democratic and Member Support Manager  
T: 01752 307990 E: judith.shore@plymouth.gov.uk 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Date:    Monday 22 October 2012 
Time:   10 am 
Venue: Council House, next to the Civic Centre, Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Croad, Chair 
Councillor  Kennedy, Vice Chair 
Councillors Barker, Boyd, Brown, Diviani, Folkes, Hare-Scott, Hicks, Oliver, Penberthy, 
Robertson, Rowe, Saltern, Sanders, Sutton, Williams and Wood. 
Independent members:  Yvonne Atkinson (Devon), Mike Firbank (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly) 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel 
c/o Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 12 October 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
  
 The Panel will elect a Chair of the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel. 
  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
  
 The Panel will elect a Vice Chair of the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel. 
  
3. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by members. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2012. 
  
5. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   (Pages 9 - 10) 
  
 The Panel will be asked to approve the Selection Panel’s recommendations regarding the 

appointment of two independent members to the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 
Panel. 

  
6. HOME OFFICE RESPONSE TO PANEL 

COMPOSITION   
(Pages 11 - 12) 

  
 The Panel will be asked to note the letter from the Home Office regarding the 

composition of the Panel. 
  
7. PANEL ARRANGEMENTS AND RULES OF 

PROCEDURE   
(Pages 13 - 34) 

  
 The Panel will be asked to agree the revised Panel and Arrangements and Rules of 

Procedure previously agreed at the Shadow Police and Crime Panel meeting on 25 July 
2012. 

  
8. PRECEPT REGULATION AND REPORT TIMELINE   (Pages 35 - 38) 
  
 The Panel will receive a report proposing the arrangements for receiving and responding 

to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

9. DRAFT 'MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING' 
BETWEEN THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER AND THE POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL   

(Pages 39 - 48) 

  
 The Panel will be asked for its views on the proposals made by the Police Authority about 

a proposed ‘Memo of Understanding’. 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME AND FUTURE MEETING 

DATES   
(Pages 49 - 50) 

  
 The Panel will be asked to consider the revised work programme and dates for future 

meetings. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Devon and Cornwall Shadow Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 25 July 2012 

Devon and Cornwall Shadow Police and Crime Panel 
 

Wednesday 25 July 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Croad, in the Chair 
Councillor Kennedy, Vice Chair 
Councillors Barker, Boyd, Brown, Diviani, Folkes, Hare-Scott, Oliver, Penberthy, 
Robertson, Rowe, Saltern, Sanders, Williams and Wood. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Hicks and Edwards (substitute: Cllr Sutton)   
 
Also in attendance:  Giles Perritt (Head Policy, Partnership and Performance, Sarah 
Hopkins (Community Safety Manager), Judith Shore (Democratic and Member 
Support Manager) 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS   
 
Mr Perritt, Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships, PCC, welcomed everyone 
to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Penberthy, PCC, also welcomed councillors and outline
[...]
 required to interview candidates 
(potentially 12 people) this relatively lengthy process could leave insufficient 
time to allow proper consideration of the other items of business.   

 
• asking candidates to make a presentation and answer questions in front of a 

panel of 18 members may be intimidating for many people and the Panel 
would not want to discourage any application.  

 
• due to members’ existing commitments, it may be impractical to convene a 

further meeting of the entire Shadow Panel prior to the first, formal meeting. 
 
Alternative arrangements could be that, at today’s meeting, the Shadow Panel 
appointed a Selection Panel comprising six members: three from Devon (including 
Plymouth and Torbay) and three from Cornwall (and the Isles of Scilly).  Each 
shortlisted candidate would subsequently be invited to address the Selection Panel 
and answer questions for a time-limited period, following which the Selection Panel 
would make recommendations to the Police and Crime Panel.   Also, a small Panel of 
six members would be easier to convene. 
 
Members discussed and were in broad agreement with the above proposals and also 
requested that: 
 

• substitute members of the Panel should be allowed (Panel arrangements – 
section 7) as not all members would be able to attend each meeting and it 
was important for each authority to be represented at each meeting. 

• Members of the public should be able to ask questions of the Panel more 
often than once a year (Panel arrangements – section 31).  Most councils 
allowed public questions at each meeting. 

 
AGREED: 

 
(1) to adopt the Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure as 

set out in the Appendix to the report subject to the 
following changes: 
 

•  Vice Chair (not Deputy Chair) 
•  Chair and Vice Chair to be selected on same principle 

as independent members (i.e. one from Cornwall/Isles 
of Scilly and one from Devon) 

•  the appointment of a Selection Panel for the 
recruitment of independent members 

•  substitute members to be allowed 
•  members of the public allowed to ask questions at each 

meeting 
 

(2) Members of the Selection Panel (three from Cornwall/IoS 
and three from Devon) are: 

Page 3



Devon and Cornwall Shadow Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 25 July 2012 

 
From Devon/Plymouth/Torbay (Cllrs  Paul Diviani, 
Chris Penberthy and Philip Sanders) and from 
Cornwall/Isles of Scilly (Cllrs  Lance Kennedy, Alec 
Robertson*  and Jeremy Rowe)  

 
*Cllr Robertson advised that he would, if Cllr Hicks so wished, give his place to Cllr 
Hicks (who had sent his apologies for absence to the meeting).  
 

(3) 
  

to review/update the Panel Arrangements and Rules of 
Procedure in light of further advice and Home Office 
regulations and provide an update to the fully constituted 
Panel when it meets in October 2012 
 

5. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   
 
Mrs Hopkins introduced the report and the proposal for process for recruitment of 
Independent Members of the panel and: 
 

• advised of a correction to the wording of the advert – the term ‘fixed 
allowance’ should be corrected to ‘reasonable expenses’. 

• highlighted that selection criteria had not been included (see p10, section 5.5 
of rules of procedure) as they were not yet finalised - further guidance was 
awaited from the Home Office.    She suggested that the criteria be agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

• reported that, in addition to the proposed networks for advertising for 
independent members, further options would include community and 
voluntary sector organisations, including Devon Reform and other partner 
agencies. Mrs Hopkins highlighted the need to avoid excessive advertising 
costs. 

• proposed that Members agreed the framework for advertising, the advert 
itself and delegated the final arrangements for advertising and short listing of 
independent members to the Host Authority.  

 
Members discussed and supported the proposals and
[...]
of independent member of the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel. 
  
The selection process was agreed at a shadow meeting of the Panel held on 25 July 2012. 
 
Interviews were held on 5 October and two candidates were recommended for appointment as 
independent members of the Panel. 
 
Implications: Police and Crime Plan, Annual Report, Peninsula Partnership Strategic 
Assessment, Panel Functions, Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure 
 
The compulsory appointment of a minimum of two independent members is in accordance with 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Schedule 6 Part 2 Section 4(3)(a)) 
 
Implications: resources including finance, human and IT 
 
None 
 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action 
 
It is recommended that the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel appoint the following 
people as independent members for a period of four years commencing 22 October 2012: 
 

1. Yvonne Atkinson – independent member for Devon (includes Plymouth and Torbay) 
2. Mike Firbank – independent member for Cornwall (and the Isles of Scilly) 

 
Alternative options considered, and reasons for recommended action 
 
The Panel could decide not to appoint either or both of recommended independent members, but 
this would mean rejecting the recommendations of the Selection Panel which considered the 
matter in detail and would mean the Panel was not fully constituted in time. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Panel arrangements and rules of procedure 
Candidates’ applications (confidential) 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
1.  Background 

 
1.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Schedule 6 Part 2 Section 4(3)(a)) 

and the Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure enable the Panel to co-opt two 
independent members onto the Panel for a term of four years (starting in 2012). 
 

1.2 The Panel must secure that (as far as is reasonably practicable) independent members of the 
Panel (when taken together) have the skills, knowledge and e
[...]
ther amendment 
may be moved until that amendment has been disposed of. 

 
5.4 After an amendment has been carried, the chair will read out the amended motion before 

accepting any further amendments, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
6. Point of order  

Page 31



 

Page 18                                   

 
A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear him/her immediately. A 
point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these Rules of Procedure or the law. 
The member must indicate the rule or law and the way in which he/she considers it has been 
broken. The ruling of the Chair on the matter will be final. 
 

7. Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal explanation may only 
relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the member which may appear to have 
been misunderstood in the present debate. The ruling of the Chair on the admissibility of a 
personal explanation will be final. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 32



DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 
Subject:  Precept Regulation and Report Timeline 
 
Date:   22 October 2012 
 
Author: Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety Partnership Manager       
 
Organisation: Plymouth City Council 
 
Contact:  Tel:  01752 305542  Email: sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk  
 
Ref:   SH/22.10.12/Precept Reports 
   
 
Executive Summary: 

The Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012 
come into force on 22 November 2012 and make provision for the scrutiny, by the Police and 
Crime Panel, of a proposal from the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) as to the issuing of a 
Precept and the appointment of a Chief Constable. 

This report focuses on how the Panel should exercise its responsibilities regarding the proposed 
Precept in the light of these regulations and the associated timetable announced nationally.  It also 
describes how the Host Authority will manage the provision of reports to the Panel in order to 
accommodate this extremely tight timetable.  
 
Implications: Police and Crime Plan, Annual Report, Peninsula Partnership Strategic 
Assessment, Panel Functions, Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure: 
 
The precept-setting timetable has implications with specific regards to the timescale for issuing 
reports (see para 18.1 in Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure) and the process for 
scrutinising the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept.  
 
Implications: resources including finance, human and IT: 
 
The PCC is required to notify the Panel of his/her proposed level of Precept by 1 February 2013 
and the Panel needs to review/respond by 8 February 2013. This has implications for the Host 
Authority which (unless the proposal is received early) will have less than five working days to 
prepare a report about the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed level of Precept and 
submit this to the Panel. The Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure state that agendas must 
be published and distributed at least five clear working days in advance of the meeting. 

If the Panel does not veto the Precept, the timetable following this decision is unlikely to be 
problematic.  However, if the Panel decides to exercise its power of veto, and the PCC takes the 
maximum time to respond to the Panel's view, the PCC’s revised Precept will not be known until 
1 March 2013. This is likely to have implications for most, if not all councils’ budget setting 
timelines. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel: 
 

• Notes the requirements of the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable 
Appointments) Regulations 2012. (this report only refers to the precept setting part of the 
Regulation, not Chief Constable appointments) 

• Agrees to hold a meeting on 8 February 2013 in order to consider the PCC’s proposed 
precept  

• Agrees to a provisional meeting date of 22 February 2013, to consider the PCC’s revised 
proposed level of precept, if required.  

• Notes that the Host Authority will issue a report regarding both the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s proposed and, if needed, revised Precept less than five working days in 
advance of relevant meetings. 

• Agrees to seek talks between the Police and Crime Panel Chair and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner with the view to maximising opportunities for co-operation over the 
Precept-setting timetable. 

 
Agreeing these recommendations would ensure the Panel meets fully the requirements of the 
Regulation whilst considering practical implications. 
 
Alternative options considered, and reasons for recommended action: 
 
If the Panel does not agree to the recommendations, this may result in the Precept being agreed 
by default and and the Panel would be unable to adequately fulfill its functions and would lose the 
opportunity to influence key decisions to be taken by the new Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
Background Papers: 
1. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
2. Draft Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure 
3. Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012 
 

Page 34



1.0  Introduction 

1.1 The Home Office has recently announced the deadlines for precept-setting for Police and 
Crime Commissioners.  This is later than first advised and presents some risks for Local 
Authorities’ budget-setting timetables.   

1.2 The timetable now leaves just one week for the Police and Crime Panel to respond to the 
PCC's proposed level of precept.  The PCC is required to notify the Panel of his/her 
proposal by 1 February (each year) and the Panel needs to review/respond by 8 February 
(each year).  In practical terms, this means the Panel will need to schedule a meeting for 
Friday 8 February 2013.   

1.3 If the precept is not vetoed by the Panel at this meeting, the lev
[...]
ective Roles and Responsibilities – legal framework 
Very broadly, the roles of the key parties responsible for police governance are as 
set out in the list of statutory functions included at Appendix A. 
 
5. Areas of common responsibility  
The PCC and the Panel have a joint responsibility for working together to enhance 
policing for local communities, ensuring value for money and seeking to reduce 
bureaucracy where possible. This shared responsibility is most likely to be achieved 
where this MoU is observed. 
 
6. Information sharing, officer liaison and co-operation 
The Office of the PCC and the PCP will work together to synchronise arrangements 
for the planning and timetabling of a work programme. The practical arrangements 
and processes for the Police and Crime Panel to conduct its scrutiny responsibilities 
will be prepared by the Police and Crime Panel in consultation with the Office of the 
PCC.  
This will include the agreement of process and schedule for the following key 
functions 
 
• presentation and scrutiny of the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan 
• presentation and scrutiny of the PCC’s proposed precept 
• presentation and scrutiny of the PCC’s Annual Report 
• presentation and scrutiny of the PCC’s appointee for deputy PCC 
• presentation and scrutiny of the PCC’s proposed appointee for chief constable 
• presentation and scrutiny of the PCC’s appointee for chief executive 
• presentation and scrutiny of the PCC’s appointee for chief finance officer 

 
7. Veto 
In cases where the Panel exercises its right to veto, or is minded to exercise its right 
to veto, the Office of the PCC will be informed at the earliest opportunity. The Panel 
will not inform any other party, other than those with a clear and legitimate right to 
this information in discharging the Panel’s statutory duties, of its intention to exercise 
the veto until the PCC has been informed. 
 
8. Points of contact 
The key point of contact within the Office of the PCC will be the Chief Executive. This 
includes correspondence to the Joint Audit Committee. 
The key point of contact within the Police and Crime Panel will be.................... 
Where possible, in the interests of efficiency and effectiveness and to maintain an 
audit record, correspondence between the Office of the PCC and the Panel will be 
electronic by way of PDF documents attached to an email.  
 
9. Panel meetings 
Notwithstanding the Panel’s statutory role, the PCC is singularly and publically 
accountable for the maintenance of an efficient and effective police force. The PCC 
will require to be, and be seen to be, publically and visibly accountable for decisions 
made and actions taken. To assist this, and to encourage as wide an engagement 
with the public as possible it is expected that meetings of the Police and Crime Panel 
will be held at a variety of locations across Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of 

Page 38



DRAFT - For consultation only September 2012 
 

Scilly, at venues readily accessible to the public and preferably that offer webcast 
facilities. 
 
10. Attendance at Panel meetings 
Requests for the PCC, deputy PCC or officers of the Office of the PCC to attend a 
meeting of the Panel should be directed to the Chief Executive. As much notice as 
possible for such requests should be given but normally no less than 10 working 
days. Any officer called to attend the Panel may be accompanied. 
 
It is expected that an attendee requested to attend the Panel will be informed of the 
topics under discussion in advance of the meeting in order to enhance the 
effectiveness of the scrutiny process. 
 
The PCC should be advised of any guests invited to attend a Panel meeting for the 
purposes of providing the Panel with advice and or guidance. 
 
The Office of the PCC will be advised immediately of any changes to the 
membership of the Panel. The Office of the PCC will also be informed of the name 
and role of any individual brought in to advise the Panel on mat
[...]
or the purposes of this MoU, ‘have regard to’ is based upon the so-called Grandsen 
duties, namely, that the report/ recommendation policy or plan to which regard must 
be paid has been truly brought into account in reaching a decision, that the report / 
recommendation policy or plan is properly understood and that a clear reason for a 
departure from the recommendation, policy or plan is given. 
 
14. Engagement with the chief constable 
The chief constable is accountable to the PCC only. The chief constable may only 
attend a Panel meeting when accompanied by the PCC. To maintain appropriate 
working relationships, any intended communications from the Panel to the chief 
constable will be referred to the PCC first. 
 
15. Engagement with third parties 
In the interests of the principles of this MoU all communications with any third party 
from the Panel will be copied to the Office of the PCC. This includes communication 
with the Home Office, IPCC, HMIC, Joint Audit Committee or any other body. 
 
16. Engagement with the press and media 
The PCC is publically accountable for the maintenance of an efficient and effective 
police force. Regular interaction with the press and media will be important to assist 
the PCC to be held to account by the public and for decisions and actions to be seen 
to be open and transparent. It is expected that the PCC will wish to communicate 
with the media regularly as part of their statutory duties to publish information and to 
be open and transparent.. 
 
With this respect, following a Panel meeting it is understood that the PCC will call a 
press/ media briefing. It will be for the PCC and Panel to agree the format of this 
press/ media briefing but it is understood that this will be organised in such a way 
that the PCC’s direct and primary accountability to the public is borne in mind.   
 
17. Reconciliation of disputes 
From time to time differences of opinion between the exercise or operation of 
processes between the Offi
[...]
le, topics will be selected to complement the Panel’s business that day. 
 
(P) = provisional meeting date 

A
genda Item

 10
P

age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS
	6 HOME OFFICE RESPONSE TO PANEL COMPOSITION
	7 PANEL ARRANGEMENTS AND RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Panel arrangements & rules of procedure report FINAL

	8 PRECEPT REGULATION AND REPORT TIMELINE
	9 DRAFT 'MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING' BETWEEN THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
	10 WORK PROGRAMME AND FUTURE MEETING DATES



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Monday 22 October 2012 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

Monday 22 October 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Croad, in the Chair 
Councillor Kennedy, Vice Chair 
Councillors Atkinson, Barker, Boyd, Brown, Diviani, Firbank, Folkes, Hare-Scott, 
Oliver, Saltern, Sanders, Sutton, Williams and Wood. 
 
Independent members:  Yvonne Atkinson and Mike Firbank 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Hicks, Penberthy, Robertson and Rowe. 
 
Also in attendance: Peter Aley (Assistant Director for Safer Communities), Sarah 
Hopkins (Community Safety Partnership Manager and Judith Shore (Democratic 
and Member Support Manager) 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   
 
AGREED that Councillor Croad (Devon County Council) is elected Chair of the 
Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel. 
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   
 
AGREED that Councillor Kennedy (Cornwall Council) is elected Vice Chair of the 
Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Panel held on 25 July 2012 
are approved. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   
 
Mrs Hopkins reminded members about the process, agreed at the previous Shadow 
Panel meeting, for recruiting independent members to the Panel. The Selection Panel 
for independent members met, interviewed applicants and recommended that the 
following two candidates were appointed: 
 
Yvonne Atkinson (Devon, including Plymouth and Torbay) 
Mike Firbank (Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly).   
 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Monday 22 October 2012 

AGREED that Yvonne Atkinson and Mike Firbank are appointed as independent 
members of the Panel for a period of four years commencing 22 October 2012. 
 

15. HOME OFFICE RESPONSE TO PANEL COMPOSITION   
 
Councillor Croad advised that, following the meeting of the Shadow Panel held on 
25 July, the panel arrangements and composition were submitted to the Home 
Office.  On 14 September 2012, the Home Office agreed the composition, including 
the co-options. 
 
AGREED that the letter from the Home Office is noted. 
 

16. PANEL ARRANGEMENTS AND RULES OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Chair reminded members that the Draft Panel Arrangements and Rules of 
Procedure presented at the meeting of the Shadow Panel in July was agreed subject 
to amendments (which had since been incorporated). 
 
Mrs Hopkins suggested further amendments, in order to take account of additional 
guidance and regulations, as follows: 
 

• Section 5.6 (Selection Panel for independent members) – amended to allow 
flexibility around the composition of the Selection Panel (a minimum of three 
members required) 

• Section 7 (Substitution) – amended to allow councillors to send a substitute 
to the Panel meeting 

• Section 15 (Voting) – amended to allow voting to be recorded 
• Sections 22 (Scrutinising the precept) and 25 (Senior appointments) had been 
significantly amended in line with recent regulations 

• Section 31 (Public attendance and participation) amended to be more concise 
• Annex 1 (Guiding principles) amended following a provision in the Localism 
Act which came into force on 1 July 

• Annex 2 (Rules of debate) had been added 
• Annex 3 (Code of conduct) had been removed and partly included in Annex 
1 
 

Members agreed with the above and proposed that they were accepted. 
 
Members discussed the Draft Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure and 
proposed amendments to Section 13 (Expenses for panel members) as follows: 
 
• expenses for local authority members to be reimbursed upon production of 
receipts (as per the arrangement for independent panel members.) 

• expenses for all panel members to be reimbursed by the Host Authority (who 
receive an amount from the Home Office for such expenses). 
 

Mrs Shore would contact all members about the process for claiming expenses. 
 
The following points and questions were raised: 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Monday 22 October 2012 

• whether there was a mechanism to trigger a referendum if the proposed 
precept would result in an increase over a certain percentage?  Mrs Hopkins 
undertook to investigate. 

• would the existing police authority staff transfer to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s (PCC) staff under TUPE legislation?  Mrs Hopkins would clarify 
the matter. 

• the police authority was recruiting a communications officer and it was queried 
whether that was appropriate given the forthcoming PCC elections. 
 

AGREED that: 
 

1. the revised Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure, as set out 
in the Appendix to the report, are approved subject to the 
amendments proposed at the meeting (as outlined above). 

 
2. the Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure will be further 

reviewed in light of further advice and Home Office regulations 
when required. 

 
17. PRECEPT REGULATION AND REPORT TIMELINE   

 
Mrs Hopkins highlighted the requirements of the new regulations about precept 
setting and the associated tight timescales and budget setting implications this posed 
for the Panel and for local authorities.  The date for the PCC to notify the Panel 
about the proposed precept had been amended from 22 December to 1 February 
each year which resulted in an exceptionally short timescale for the Panel to respond 
by 8 February.  If the Panel vetoed the precept, the PCC had to respond, having 
considered the Panel’s views, by 15 February.  The Panel had to respond by 22 
February and the PCC was then required to issue the precept by 1 March.  
 
This meant that, if the PCC did not propose a precept prior to the deadline of 1 
February, the Panel would not be able to comply with the legal requirements for 
agenda and report publication contained within the Local Government Act 1972, 
although it wasn’t clear whether that legislation applied to the Panel.  Also, the 
extremely tight timetable could create difficulties for local authorities in the Council 
Tax setting process. 
 
Members expressed considerable concern about the above and proposed that a 
letter was sent to the Home Office, and copied to other Panels, outlining the 
potential difficulties of complying both with the LGA 1972 (if applicable) and the 
precept regulations and why the shortened timetable was a disadvantage for the 
democratic oversight of the proposed precept.  A longer timetable was considered 
necessary to allow the Panel to properly scrutinise the PCC’s proposals. 
 
Mrs Hopkins agreed to collate any feedback received from other Panels. 
 
Members considered that the relationship between the Panel and the PCC was 
critical and that the Chair should establish a good working relationship with the PCC 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Monday 22 October 2012 

in order to consider timetables and processes which would achieve the best 
outcome in terms of the democratic scrutiny of the PCC and the precept. 
 
AGREED that the Panel: 
 
1. notes the requirements of the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and 

Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012 
2. will hold a meeting on 8 February 2013 in order to consider the PCC’s 

proposed precept 
3. will hold a meeting on 22 February 2013 (if required in order to 

consider the PCC’s revised precept) 
4. notes that it is unclear whether the provisions of the LGA 1972 apply 

to the Panel and the potential difficulty for complying with that Act 
given the deadlines contained within the precept regulations  

5. mandates the Panel Chair to seeks talks with the PCC with a view to 
maximising cooperation over the precept-setting timetable. 

6. will send a strongly worded letter of concern to the Home Secretary 
containing the views expressed at the meeting 

7. will copy the letter to all other Police and Crime Panels across the 
country. 

 
18. DRAFT 'MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING' BETWEEN THE 

OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND THE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL   
 
Mr Aley advised that the document had been drafted by police authority staff who 
were seeking the Panel’s views on the proposals contained within it.  He drew 
members’ attention to a number of the provisions that he considered they may wish 
to take a view on including: 
 

• Section 7 (Veto) – the Panel will not inform any other party … of its 
intention to exercise the veto until the PCC had been informed 

• Section 9 (Panel meetings) – it is expected that meetings of the Panel will be 
held at a variety of locations across Devon and Cornwall 

• Section 15 (Engagement with third parties) – all communications from the 
Panel will be copied to the office of the PCC 

 
Members commented that: 
 

• Section 7 (Veto) – the Panel could not inform the PCC about its intention to 
exercise the veto until it had met, in public, and made a decision 

• Section 9 (Panel  meetings) – the Panel would decide where it wished to 
meet 

• Section 15 (Engagement with third parties) – this was an unreasonable 
request 

• Section 16 (Engagement with the press and the media) – the Panel would not 
be inhibited from agreeing the format of media briefings about its meetings 

• Discussions should be held with the PCC around scrutiny mechanisms and 
how the Panel could interact with the PCC in order to fulfil its role 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Monday 22 October 2012 

• If, after such discussions, it was felt a memorandum of understanding was still 
required, this should be jointly drafted between the PCC and the Panel; the 
Panel favoured a more general document based on principles rather than 
prescription 

 
The Chair advised members that he had previously spoken to the Chief Executive of 
the police authority and advised her that he thought the memorandum was 
unacceptable in its current form. 
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The draft memorandum of understanding is rejected 
2. the Chair and officers from the Host Authority enter into 

discussions with the PCC about working together 
 

19. WORK PROGRAMME AND FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
Ms Shore explained that the work programme had been amended to take account of 
the recent regulations and that meeting dates had been revised following 
consultation with Members to identify the best day of the week for Panel meetings 
(trying to accommodate, as far as reasonably practical, the needs and travel 
arrangements of members from all 13 local authorities).  Fridays, whilst not ideal for 
some, appeared to be the most suitable.  Monday meetings were not possible as any 
councillor representing the Isles of Scilly was not able to reach the mainland at an 
appropriate time. 
 
Some members considered Friday to be the most suitable day and others thought 
that a mix of days, excluding Mondays, was preferable. 
 
A proposal to meet on the 2nd or 3rd Friday in each month was made, put to the vote 
and lost. 
 
A proposal to meet on all weekdays, excluding Mondays (members to be consulted 
about dates), noting that meeting dates on Friday 8 and Friday 22 February had 
already been agreed was made, put to the vote and AGREED. 
 
Members confirmed that continuing to meet in Plymouth was preferable as it was a 
central location and agreed that meetings could be held elsewhere, if appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


